SB 39 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Senate Committee On Judiciary

Prepared By: Whitney Perez, Counsel

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Broadens authority of Board on Public Safety Standards and Training and Department of Public Safety Standards and Training to establish standards and procedures for suspending private security provider's certificate or license. Expands Board's authority to establish standards for issuing denying, renewing, suspending, and revoking certificate or license of private security professionals and instructors.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

BACKGROUND:

Under current law the Board on Public Safety Standards and Training is tasked with establishing standards for issuing, denying, renewing, and revoking licenses for executive managers and supervisory managers of private security professionals. Senate Bill 39 broadens the Board's authority to include establishing standards for issuing, denying, renewing, suspending, and revoking a private security provider's certificate or license. The applicable definition of private security provider includes executive managers, supervisory managers, instructors, and private security professionals.

Further, the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training is currently tasked with establishing procedures for issuing, denying, renewing, and revoking a private security provider's certificate or license. SB 39 expands this authority to include establishing procedures relating to suspension of a private security provider's certificate or license.